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April 19, 2011 
SON – 358/364 
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OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 

 
Tuesday, April 19, 2011 

1:30 – 3:00 p.m. 
School of Nursing, Rooms 358 & 364 

 
 

1:30 p.m.  Call to Order/ Chairman’s Comments   Charles Wilhoite  
 
  President’s Comments    Joe Robertson  
 
  Approval of Minutes (Action)   Charles Wilhoite 
 
1:45 p.m. Financial Report     Lawrence Furnstahl 
 
2:00 p.m.  Integrity Program Oversight     Amy Wayson 

Council  (IPOC) Appointment  (Action)    
   
2:05 p.m. OHSU/OUS Collaborative Life    Lawrence Furnstahl 
 Science Building (Action)    David Robinson 
 
2:20 p.m. Research Mission Presentation  
 
2:40 p.m. Legislative Update     David Robinson 

Connie Seeley   
 
3:00 p.m.  Other Business; Adjournment  Charles Wilhoite  
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OHSU FY11 Financial Results through February (8 months) 
Summary Compared to Budget 
  

• OHSU operating income through February—including hospital, university unrestricted and 
restricted funds but before the foundations—totals $23m (see summary table on next page) 

• These “all-funds” earnings are nearly $25m above budget, reflecting: 
− $15m improvement against budget in the hospital, with increased surgical volume in the 

months before February, continued tight control of variable expense and holding vacancies 
open 

− $(2)m budget shortfall in unrestricted university operations, largely reflecting slower than 
anticipated draws on gift funds held at the foundations 

− $12m positive variance from budget in restricted funds: 
 This is basically the net of depreciation expense for buildings and other physical plant 

funded from grants, offset by capitalization credits  from new grant-funded capital 
spending, put on the balance sheet and then depreciated in future years 

 The FY11 budget underestimated the offsetting capitalization credits 
• The first two components (hospital + university unrestricted) comprise unrestricted obligated 

group earnings, which at $21.7m represents a 2.1% operating margin, consistent with first half 
results reported at the February 15th meeting  
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OHSU FY11 Financial Results through February (8 months) 
Earnings by Major Unit 
  

FY10 FY11 FY11 Actual -
Actual Budget Actual Budget

Operating Income:
Hospital $42.6 $18.1 $33.7 $15.6
University unrestricted (1.6) (9.7) (12.0) (2.3)

______ ______ ______ ______ 
Unrestricted obligated group 41.0 8.4 21.7 13.3

Restricted funds (0.2) (10.2) 1.3 11.5
______ ______ ______ ______ 

OHSU operating income 40.8 (1.8) 23.0 24.9
before foundations

Investment total return & other 23.7 19.7 21.9 2.2
______ ______ ______ ______ 

Net income 64.5 17.9 45.0 27.1

Unrestricted foundation gain (loss) 26.5 28.8
Capital gifts & other 1.5 1.4

______ ______ 
Increase in net worth (8 months) 92.5 75.1

Beginning net worth (6/30) 1,079.3 1,186.4
Ending net worth (2/28) $1,171.8 $1,261.6

February YTD Financial Results by Major Unit - 8 Months (millions)
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OHSU FY11 Financial Results through February (8 months) 
Revenues & Expenses Compared to Last Year 
  

• The table below presents OHSU operating income by major revenue and expense line; this presentation is helpful in showing 
year-over year changes 

• Compared to last year’s actual through February, revenues are up 6.5%, driven by higher patient care and grant activity (which is 
up, but not quite as much as budgeted)  

• Expenses have increased somewhat faster, up 8% over FY10 
• Compensation growth reflects the variable costs of supporting patient care and grant activity, contract and merit increases for 

staff, and progress in adjusting physician salaries to competitive benchmarks; services & supplies include spending on research 
grants as well as investments supporting business model redesign 

FY10 FY11 FY11 Actual - Actual /
Actual Budget Actual Budget Last Year

Net patient revenues 816.3 865.6 870.4 4.8 6.6%
Grants & contracts - direct 215.5 240.9 230.5 (10.4) 7.0%
Indirect cost recovery 41.5 47.7 45.2 (2.5) 9.0%
Gifts 19.6 23.0 18.8 (4.2) -4.0%
Net tuition & fees 31.3 33.0 33.6 0.6 7.4%
State appropriations 26.5 25.1 23.9 (1.2) -9.7%
Other revenues 54.6 58.0 60.5 2.5 10.9%

______ ______ ______ ______ ______ 
Operating revenues 1,205.1 1,293.3 1,282.8 (10.5) 6.5%

Salaries & benefits 668.4 755.0 726.9 (28.0) 8.8%
Services & supplies 403.4 442.0 437.7 (4.3) 8.5%
Depreciation 67.5 70.5 70.7 0.2 4.9%
Interest 25.0 27.6 24.4 (3.2) -2.2%

______ ______ ______ ______ ______ 
Operating expenses 1,164.3 1,295.1 1,259.8 (35.3) 8.2%

______ ______ ______ ______ ______ 
OHSU operating income 40.8 (1.8) 23.0 24.9 -43.5%

before foundations

February YTD Operating Results by Revenue & Expense Line - 8 Months (000)
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OHSU FY11 Financial Results through February (8 months) 
Balance Sheet and Cash Flow 
  

• The next page summarizes the OHSU balance sheet and cash flow through February 
• In addition to $23m of operating income, OHSU recorded of $52m of non-operating gains, largely 

from investment returns on unrestricted funds held both at OHSU and at the foundations 
• This results in a total increase in OHSU unrestricted net worth of $75m through 8 months, an 

increase of 6% to $1,262m 
• Cash & investments held at OHSU are up $28 million, reflecting positive operating and 

investment income before depreciation, offset by capital spending and debt repayment 
• Days cash on hand continues to increase, reaching 180 days on February 28, 2011, compared to 

162 days budgeted and the internal target of 177 days 
• The improvement in days cash against budget is a direct result of higher income, combined with 

somewhat slower capital spending  
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OHSU FY11 Financial Results through February (8 months) 
Balance Sheet & Cash Flow 
  

6/30/10 2/28/11 $ Change % Change

Cash & investments $310.1 $337.8 $27.7 9%
Cash at OHSU insurance company 64.6 67.4 2.8 4%
Unrestricted interest in foundations 145.5 174.3 28.8 20%

Accounts receivable 262.6 269.3 6.7 3%
Net physical plant 1,214.4 1,206.5 (7.9) -1%

Long-term debt (727.6) (710.4) 17.2 -2%
Working capital & other, net (83.2) (83.4) (0.2) 0%

______ ______ ______ ____ 
Net worth $1,186.4 $1,261.6 $75.1 6%

FY11 February YTD Cash Flow:
Operating income $23.0
Depreciation 70.7
Investment total return & other 21.9
Capital gifts & other 1.4

______ 
Sources of cash 117.1

Capital spending (62.9)
Debt repayment (17.2)
Working capital & other (9.3)

______ 
Uses of cash (89.4)

______ 
Sources less uses of cash 27.7

Beginning cash & investments 310.1
Ending cash & investments $337.8

February YTD Balance Sheet and Cash Flow - 8 Months (millions)
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FY 11 Days Cash on Hand/Debt Service Ratio for February 28, 2011 
(Does Not Include Restricted) 
 (in thousands) 
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FY 11 Operating Statement as of February 28, 2011 
(Does Not Include Foundations) 
 (in thousands) 

Hospital YTD
 Prior

YTD
Budget

YTD
 Current

YTD
Variance

% Change
 Year to Year

REVENUES:
Net Patient Revenue 650,488$               692,726$               694,297$               1,571$                   6.7%
Gifts 447                         413                         293                         (120)                        (34.5%)
State Appropriations 872                         831                         788                         (43)                          (9.6%)
Sales/Services/Other 39,006                   48,294                   44,400                   (3,894)                    13.8%

    Total Revenue 690,813$               742,264$               739,778$               (2,486)                    7.1%

EXPENSES:
Salaries and Benefits 303,919$               344,368$               332,847$               11,521$                 (9.5%)
Services and Supplies 259,814                 290,096                 286,478                 3,618                      (10.3%)
Hospital Overhead Cost Allocation 36,163                   38,717                   37,972                   745                         (5.0%)
Depreciation 34,692                   36,484                   35,583                   901                         (2.6%)
Interest 13,641                   14,517                   13,172                   1,345                      3.4%

    Total Expenses 648,229                 724,182                 706,052                 18,130                   (8.9%)

Operating Income (Loss) 42,584$                 18,082$                 33,726$                 15,644                   (20.8%)

Investment Income 5,220$                   7,578$                   6,518$                   (1,060)                    24.9%
Unrealized Change in FV of Investments 2,925                      -                               (2,284)                    (2,284)                    (178.1%)
Other Non-Operating Activity (377)                        (167)                        5                              172                         101.3%

Net Income (loss) before other changes in net worth 50,352$                 25,493$                 37,965$                 12,472                   (24.6%)

Net worth, beginning of year 556,529$               632,605$               
Other changes in net worth:

Gift & Grant Funded Capital 501                         -                               
Other 550                         -                               

Total other changes in net worth 1,051$                   -$                        

Change in net worth 51,403$                 37,965$                 
Net worth, to date 607,932$               670,570$               

Operating Margin 6.2% 2.4% 4.6% 2.2% (1.6%)
Total Margin 7.2% 3.4% 5.1% 1.7% (2.1%)
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FY 11 Operating Statement as of February 28, 2011 
(Does Not Include Foundations) 
 (in thousands) 

University Unrestricted YTD
 Prior

YTD
Budget

YTD
 Current

YTD
Variance

% Change
 Year to Year

REVENUES:
Net Patient Revenue - Faculty Practice & Other 164,080$               171,504$               174,037$               2,533$                   6.1%
Grants & Contracts/Direct 14,043                   14,720                   13,172                   (1,548)                    (6.2%)
Indirect Cost Recovery 41,470                   47,733                   45,191                   (2,542)                    9.0%
Hospital Internal Arrangements 31,948                   39,448                   41,713                   2,265                      30.6%
Gifts 17,850                   22,577                   17,019                   (5,558)                    (4.7%)
Student Tuition and Fees 31,289                   33,043                   33,607                   564                         7.4%
State Appropriations 25,589                   24,249                   23,117                   (1,132)                    (9.7%)
Sales/Services/Other 46,376                   47,640                   51,370                   3,730                      10.8%

    Total Revenue 372,645$               400,914$               399,226$               (1,688)$                  7.1%

EXPENSES:
Salaries and Benefits 267,788$               294,912$               294,235$               677$                       (9.9%)
Services and Supplies 107,836                 116,390                 118,191                 (1,801)                    (9.6%)
Hospital Overhead Cost Allocation (36,163)                  (38,717)                  (37,972)                  (745)                        5.0%
Restricted Overhead Cost Allocation (507)                        (247)                        (536)                        289                         5.7%
Depreciation 23,960                   25,134                   26,074                   (940)                        (8.8%)
Interest 11,332                   13,123                   11,250                   1,873                      0.7%

    Total Expenses 374,246                 410,595                 411,242                 (647)                        (9.9%)

Operating Income (Loss) (1,601)$                  (9,681)$                  (12,016)$               (2,335)$                  (650.5%)

Investment Income 1,436$                   3,199$                   3,071$                   (128)$                     113.9%
Unrealized Change in FV of Investments 10,624                   6,107                      8,468                      2,361                      (20.3%)
Other Non-Operating Activity 1,364                      1,323                      3,100                      1,777                      127.3%

Net Income (loss) before other changes in net worth 11,823$                 948$                       2,623$                   1,675$                   (77.8%)

Net worth, beginning of year 448,175$               475,726$               
Other changes in net worth:

Unrestricted Net Gain (Loss) from Foundation 26,475$                 28,827$                 
Gift & Grant Funded Capital (2,101)                    (2,132)                    
Other (729)                        489                         

Total other changes in net worth 23,645$                 27,184$                 

Change in net worth 35,468$                 29,807$                 
Net worth, to date 483,643$               505,533$               

Operating Margin (0.4%) (2.4%) (3.0%) (0.6%) (2.6%)
Total Margin 3.1% 0.2% 0.6% 0.4% (2.5%)
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FY 11 Operating Statement as of February 28, 2011 
(Does Not Include Foundations) 
 (in thousands) 

 Obligated Group YTD
 Prior

YTD
Budget

YTD
 Current

YTD
Variance

% Change
 Year to Year

REVENUES:
Net Patient Revenue 803,318$               852,335$               854,029$               1,694$                   6.3%
Grants & Contracts/Direct 14,043                   14,720                   13,172                   (1,548)                    (6.2%)
Indirect Cost Recovery 41,470                   47,733                   45,191                   (2,542)                    9.0%
Gifts 18,297                   22,990                   17,312                   (5,678)                    (5.4%)
Student Tuition and Fees 31,289                   33,043                   33,607                   564                         7.4%
State Appropriations 26,461                   25,080                   23,905                   (1,175)                    (9.7%)
Sales/Services/Other 60,253                   64,134                   65,503                   1,369                      8.7%

    Total Revenue 995,131$               1,060,035$           1,052,719$           (7,316)$                  5.8%

EXPENSES:
Salaries and Benefits 568,002$               631,843$               619,202$               12,641$                 (9.0%)
Services and Supplies 303,028                 330,780                 326,264                 4,516                      (7.7%)
Restricted Overhead Cost Allocation (507)                        (247)                        (536)                        289                         5.7%
Depreciation 58,652                   61,618                   61,657                   (39)                          (5.1%)
Interest 24,973                   27,640                   24,422                   3,218                      2.2%

    Total Expenses 954,148                 1,051,634             1,031,009             20,625                   (8.1%)

Operating Income (Loss) 40,983$                 8,401$                   21,710$                 13,309$                 (47.0%)

Investment Income 6,656$                   10,777$                 9,589$                   (1,188)$                  44.1%
Unrealized Change in FV of Investments 13,549                   6,107                      6,184                      77                            (54.4%)
Other Non-Operating Activity 987                         1,156                      3,105                      1,949                      214.6%

Net Income (loss) before other changes in net worth 62,175$                 26,441$                 40,588$                 14,147$                 (34.7%)

Net worth, beginning of year 1,004,704$           1,108,331$           
Other changes in net worth:

Unrestricted Net Gain (Loss) from Foundation 26,475$                 28,827$                 
Gift & Grant Funded Capital (1,600)                    (2,132)                    
Other (179)                        489                         

Total other changes in net worth 24,696$                 27,184$                 

Change in net worth 86,871$                 67,772$                 
Net worth, to date 1,091,575$           1,176,103$           

Operating Margin 4.1% 0.8% 2.1% 1.3% (2.0%)
Total Margin 6.1% 2.5% 3.8% 1.3% (2.3%)
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FY 11 Operating Statements as of February 28, 2011 
(Does Not Include Foundations) 
 (in thousands) 

Restricted YTD
 Prior

YTD
Budget

YTD
 Current

YTD
Variance

% Change
 Year to Year

REVENUES:
Net Patient Revenue 12,967$                 13,281$                 16,369$                 3,088$                   26.2%
Grants & Contracts/Direct 201,422                 226,150                 217,296                 (8,854)                    7.9%
Gifts 1,284                      -                               1,476                      1,476                      15.0%
Sales/Services/Other 364                         768                         1,094                      326                         200.5%

    Total Revenue 216,037$               240,199$               236,235$               (3,964)$                  9.3%

EXPENSES:
Salaries and Benefits 100,432$               123,108$               107,738$               15,370$                 (7.3%)
Services and Supplies 106,485                 118,136                 117,553                 583                         (10.4%)
Restricted Overhead Cost Allocation 507                         247                         536                         (289)                        (5.7%)
Depreciation 8,799                      8,929                      9,084                      (155)                        (3.2%)

    Total Expenses 216,223                 250,420                 234,911                 15,509                   (8.6%)# IV/0!
Operating Income (Loss) (186)$                     (10,221)$               1,324$                   11,545$                 (811.8%)

Investment Income 629$                       1,621$                   1,151$                   (470)$                     83.0%
Unrealized Change in FV of Investments 1,907                      49                            1,887                      1,838                      (1.0%)

Net Income (loss) before other changes in net worth 2,350$                   (8,550)$                  4,362$                   12,912$                 85.6%

Net worth, beginning of year 74,582$                 78,081$                 
Other changes in net worth:

Gift & Grant Funded Capital 3,309                      3,360                      
Other -                               (356)                        

Total other changes in net worth 3,309$                   3,004$                   

Change in net worth 5,659$                   7,366$                   
Net worth, to date 80,241$                 85,447$                 

Operating Margin (0.1%) (4.3%) 0.6% 4.9% 0.7%
Total Margin 1.1% (3.5%) 1.8% 5.3% 0.7%
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FY 11 Operating Statements as of February 28, 2011 
(Does Not Include Foundations) 
 (in thousands) 

OHSU Consolidated Operations
prior to Foundations

YTD
 Prior

YTD
Budget

YTD
 Current

YTD
Variance

% Change
 Year to Year

REVENUES:
Net Patient Revenue 816,285$               865,616$               870,398$               4,782$                   6.6%
Grants & Contracts/Direct 215,465                 240,870                 230,468                 (10,402)                  7.0%
Indirect Cost Recovery 41,470                   47,733                   45,191                   (2,542)                    9.0%
Gifts 19,581                   22,990                   18,788                   (4,202)                    (4.0%)
Student Tuition and Fees 31,289                   33,043                   33,607                   564                         7.4%
State Appropriations 26,461                   25,080                   23,905                   (1,175)                    (9.7%)
Sales/Services/Other 54,551                   57,993                   60,478                   2,485                      10.9%

    Total Revenue 1,205,102$           1,293,325$           1,282,835$           (10,490)$               6.5%

EXPENSES:
Salaries and Benefits 668,434$               754,951$               726,940$               28,011$                 (8.8%)
Services and Supplies 403,447                 442,007                 437,698                 4,309                      (8.5%)
Depreciation 67,451                   70,547                   70,741                   (194)                        (4.9%)
Interest 24,973                   27,640                   24,422                   3,218                      2.2%

    Total Expenses 1,164,305             1,295,145             1,259,801             35,344                   (8.2%)

Operating Income (Loss)
Hospital 42,584                   18,082                   33,726                   15,644$                (20.8%)
University Unrestricted (1,601)                   (9,681)                   (12,016)                 (2,335)                   (650.5%)
Restricted (186)                       (10,221)                 1,324                     11,545                   811.8%

Operating Income (Loss) 40,797$                 (1,820)$                  23,034$                 24,854$                 (43.5%)

Investment Income 7,285$                   12,398$                 10,740$                 (1,658)$                  47.4%
Unrealized Change in FV of Investments 15,456                   6,156                      8,071                      1,915                      (47.8%)
Other Non-Operating Activity 987                         1,156                      3,105                      1,949                      214.6%

Net Income (loss) before other changes in net worth 64,525$                 17,891$                 44,950$                 27,059$                 (30.3%)

Net worth, beginning of year 1,079,286$           1,186,412$           
Other changes in net worth:

Unrestricted Net Gain (Loss) from Foundation 26,475$                 28,827$                 
Gift & Grant Funded Capital 1,709                      1,228                      
Other (179)                        133                         

Total other changes in net worth 28,005$                 30,188$                 

Change in net worth 92,530$                 75,138$                 
Net worth, to date 1,171,816$           1,261,550$           

Operating Margin 3.4% (0.1%) 1.8% 1.9% (1.6%)
Total Margin 5.3% 1.4% 3.5% 2.1% (1.8%)
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FY 11 Balance Sheet as of February 28, 2011 
(Does Not Include Foundations) 
 (in thousands) 

Year End
2010 

YTD
Change: 

 Favorable
(Unfavorable)

% Change
Year End

2010 
YTD

Change: 
 Favorable

(Unfavorable)
% Change

Year End
2010 

YTD
Change: 

 Favorable
(Unfavorable)

% Change

Cash and Investments(1) 369,682$         406,573$        36,891$            10.0% (26,721)$          (39,297)$         (12,576)$          (47.1%) 342,961$        367,276$       24,315$            7.1%

Receivables 152,285           150,577          (1,708)               (1.1%) 56,586              63,834             7,248                 12.8% 208,871          214,223          5,352                 2.6%

Property, Plant and Equipment 514,794           513,273          (1,521)               (0.3%) 699,592           693,232          (6,360)               (0.9%) 1,214,386       1,206,505      (7,881)               (0.6%)

Long Term Debt (393,571)         (383,500)        10,071              2.6% (334,027)          (326,870)         7,157                 2.1% (727,598)         (710,370)        17,228              2.4%

Interest in Foundation -                    -                   -                     0.0% 145,502           174,329          28,827              19.8% 145,502          174,329          28,827              19.8%

Other (10,585)            (16,353)           (5,768)               (54.5%) (65,206)            (59,695)           5,511                 8.5% (75,791)           (75,860)          (69)                     (0.1%)

Net Worth 632,605$         670,570$        37,965$            6.0% 475,726$         505,533$        29,807$            6.3% 1,108,331$    1,176,103$    67,772$            6.1%

(1)Univers i ty Cash and Investments  includes  the impact of OHSU Insurance Company consol idation resul ting in an increase of cash of $64,576 & $67,409 in FY 10 & FY11 respectively.

Hospital University Unrestricted  Obligated Group
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FY 11 Balance Sheet as of February 28, 2011 
(Does Not Include Foundations) 
 (in thousands) 

Restricted Year End
2010 

YTD
Change: 

 Favorable
(Unfavorable)

% Change

Cash and Investments 31,719$                         37,888$                         6,169$                           19.4%

Receivables 54,229                           55,544                           1,315                              2.4%

Other (7,867)                            (7,985)                            (118)                                (1.5%)

Net Worth 78,081$                         85,447$                         7,366$                           9.4%
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FY 11 Balance Sheet as of February 28, 2011 
(Does Not Include Foundations) 
 (in thousands) 

Consolidated Operations 
prior to Foundations

Year End
2010 

YTD
Change: 

 Favorable
(Unfavorable)

% Change

Cash and Investments(1) 374,680$                       405,164$                       30,484$                         8.1%

Receivables 262,602                         269,293                         6,691$                           2.5%

Property, Plant and Equipment 1,214,386                     1,206,505                     (7,881)$                          (0.6%)

Long Term Debt (727,598)                       (710,370)                       17,228$                         2.4%

Interest in Foundation 145,502                         174,329                         28,827$                         19.8%

Other (83,160)                          (83,371)                          (211)$                             (0.3%)

Net Worth 1,186,412$                   1,261,550$                   75,138$                         6.3%

(1)Univers i ty Cash and Investments  includes  the impact of OHSU Insurance Company consol idation resul ting in an increase of cash of $64,576 & $67,409 in 
FY 10 & FY11 respectively.



Resolution 2011-04-02 
 

 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION 2011-04-02 
OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
 
 

 
WHEREAS, OHSU’s Integrity Program Oversight Council (“IPOC”) was established pursuant to 
Board Resolution 1999-11-12 to provide high-level oversight of the OHSU Integrity Program, 
and it includes OHSU Board members and high-level employees. 
 
WHEREAS, with the appointment of Lawrence Furnstahl as OHSU’s Chief Financial Officer, the 
Board wishes to appoint Mr. Furnstahl as a member of the Integrity Program Oversight Council. 
 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:  
 
 Lawrence Furnstahl is hereby appointed as a member of the Integrity 

Program Oversight Council, to serve at the pleasure of the Board. 

 

 This Resolution is adopted this 19th day of April, 2011. 

   Yeas  _____    

Nays  _____ 

  Signed by the Secretary of the Board on April 19, 2011. 

 
      _______________________________ 
      Amy M. Wayson 
      Board Secretary 
 



Collaborative Life Science Building 
Presented by:  
 David W. Robinson, Ph.D. Interim Provost 
 Lawrence Furnstahl, CFO 
 Daniel M. Dorsa, Ph.D. Vice President for Research 



CLSB Update 
          David. W. Robinson, Ph.D. 

• Phase I of the Collaborative Life Sciences Building (CLSB) refers to the project with 
the Oregon University System that I presented for Board approval last September. 
 

• To allow the planned early May 2011 issuance by the State of $110 million in 
bonds to fund development and construction of the CLSB, the OHSU Board 
approved OHSU’s entry into the CLSB documents on April 6, 2011. 
 

• The Tenancy in Common Agreement, the Ground Lease Agreement and the 
Proceeds Trust Agreement were all signed on Monday April 11 2011. 
 

• The State Bond Preliminary Official Statement should be published this week, the 
$40 million of donor funds have been transferred into an escrow account and the 
bond sale is expected to close by mid-May.  
 

• The Tax Compliance Agreement will be finalized and signed in next few weeks 
once the bonds are priced. 
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CLSB Construction Update 

• The Project Steering Committee has selected an architectural team for the 
project – SERA/CO.  
 

• SERA Architects will perform the role of Executive Architect and has been assisting with the 
development of Portland and the State of Oregon since its inception in 1968 
 

• Co Architects will be performing the role of Design Architect and has been dedicated to the 
programming, planning and design of academic facilities for over 20 years. 
 

• The Steering Committee has reviewed 6 companies to perform the role of 
CMGC. Final selection is expected to occur within the next few weeks. 
 

• A RFP is presently underway to identify an Owner’s Representative for the 
project and selection should occur within a month. 
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School of Dentistry Blue Ribbon Panel 

• A blue ribbon panel of industry leaders, dental professionals, faculty, students, 
alumni and donors was charged with charting a course for the future of dental 
education in Oregon, in a time where the School of Dentistry faces a unique set of 
opportunities and challenges 

 
• The panel examined how to deliver dental education while addressing some key 

issues facing the School of Dentistry such as: the current facilities of the School of 
Dentistry, the potential role of the CLSB on the South Waterfront, the potential of 
adding new education programs, capital funding requirements and optimum 
configuration for a new dental clinic, workforce needs in the face of federal and 
state health care reform, and a long-term trend of declining state general fund 
support 
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Blue Ribbon Panel Recommendation 

• The Blue Ribbon Panel formally recommend to President Robertson the 
construction of a new SoD clinical facility adjacent to the CLSB 
 

• This recommendation arose out of a detailed analysis of the School and its 
programs over the late summer and early fall. 
 

• Building on the recently revised SoD strategic plan, and the chance to expand its 
programs, the panel reviewed a detailed space and programmatic plan that would 
meet the future dental needs of Oregonians 
 

• A OHSU Foundation is actively working with the School of Dentistry to raise $30 
million dollars to help fund the construction of this facility on the north side of the 
CLSB site. 
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CLSB Research  Program summary 
          Daniel Dorsa, Ph.D. 

OUS Dedicated Educational Space 
• Portland State University 

o General Biology 
o General Chemistry 

• Oregon State University 
o Pharm.D. Program 3rd & 4th year class increasing from 75 to 90 

 

OUS Dedicated Research Space 
• PSU Research Laboratories 
• OSU Pharmacy Practice Department from CHH 
• OSU Pharmaceutical Science Department – New Investigators 
• UO Un-programmed Research Laboratories 

Shared Space 
• Common Research Services 
• Inter-institutional Collaborative Space 
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CLSB Facilitates Powerful recruitments   

 

• Pioneering scientist Joe Gray, Ph.D., and a dream team of 
collaborators from the Lawrence Berkeley National 
Laboratory will launch the OHSU Center for Spatial Systems 
Biomedicine (OCSSB) in the collaborative building 
 

o Joint recruitment by OHSU and Knight Cancer Institute 
o Hailed by media as critical both to OHSU and to Oregon 
o Philanthropy made recruit possible  
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CLSB Research Program Summary 

   
OHSU Center for Spatial Systems Biomedicine (OCSSB)  
            10,000 sq ft “Vibration free Space”: Nanoscale Light and Electron      

 Microscopy 
             10,000 sq ft wet lab, computational and other 
 

Shared Space 
• Common Research Services 
• Inter-institutional Collaborative Space 
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Note:  The OCSSB Vision will require faculty-level collaborations with fundamental  
Science Departments of Physics, Chemistry, Mathematics, and Computer  
            Sciences at PSU 



OHSU Center for Spatial Systems 
Biomedicine 

  The process 

Integrating information from multiple disciplines to 
understand the whole 



Spatial systems biomedicine – moving from the parts 
list to the assembly manual 



This appears to happen in human tumors - Cancer cells  
surviving lapatinib are attached to the basement membrane  

Jason Zoeller, Gordon Mills, Joan Brugge 

Surviving cells 



OHSU Center for 
Spatial Systems 

Biomedicine 

The OHSU Center for Spatial Systems Biomedicine  
should support multiple scientific endeavors  

  The culture 



CLSB Phase II 
          David W. Robinson, PhD. 

• The term Phase II refers to a potential second tower on the north side of 
the CLSB site 
 

• Relocate the School of Dentistry patient care and administration activities 
(~66,000 asf) to the CLSB site 
 

• Provide additional built-out (~20,000 asf) and shelled (~30,000 asf) 
laboratory space to accommodate the expected growth in research over 
the next five to seven years. 
 

• Phase II would be an OHSU-only project, funded through issuing debt and 
raising money through philanthropy 
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Phase I and II: Site Location and Massing 

OHSU/OUS Collaborative Life 
Sciences Building Site 

Building Massing with Phase II 
(only Dental School shown) 
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Phase I Expansion 

• The analysis indicated that the CLSB provided the only viable location to meet the 
specialized needs of the OCCSB in a cost effective manner 
 

• Moreover, constructing now the additional parking (200 spaces) and the 
infrastructure to support future development CLSB Phase II  would reduce the cost 
of Phase II and the disruption to existing tenants when further development 
occurs in the future. 
 

• OHSU Management recommends to the Board proceeding with the expanded 
version of the CLSB which will support the activities of the new OHSU Center for 
Spatial Systems Biomedicine (OCSSB) and provide for additional parking and 
infrastructure required for future development of the site. 
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Proposed Financing for the Expanded CLSB Phase I 
          Lawrence Furnstahl 

• $70m     OHSU component of original CLSB I project 
$20m     Specialized Research Space for OCSSB  
$10m     Parking & foundation infrastructure for Phase II 
$100m   OHSU component of revised costs 
           $40m   Existing gift funds (approved in 2010-09-12) 
                $30m   OHSU share of OUS revenue bonds (approved in 2010-09-12) 
          $30m   New OHSU debt to be issued 
 

• Management expects to finance the additional program, parking and 
infrastructure space by issuing new tax-exempt debt on OHSU’s credit, with net 
proceeds of $30 million, after costs of issuance, capitalized interest and debt 
service reserves funds. 
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Resolution 2011-04-03 
 

RESOLUTION 2011-04-03 
OREGON HEALTH & SCIENCE UNIVERSITY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
(OHSU/OUS Collaborative Life Sciences Building) 

 
 

WHEREAS, by Resolution Number 2010-09-12 (“2010 Resolution”), on September 9, 2010, the 
OHSU Board of Directors approved OHSU’s entry into a Ground Lease and a Tenancy in 
Common Agreement (collectively, “Project Documents”) and related documents with the 
Oregon University System of the State of Oregon (“OUS”) for the ownership, development, 
construction and operation by them of a new life sciences building (the “Project”) to be 
constructed on the OHSU Schnitzer Campus located in Portland’s South Waterfront.  

WHEREAS, by Resolution Number 2011-04-02, the Board (i) ratified the 2010 Resolution except 
as the Project Documents had been negotiated and modified following adoption of the 2010 
Resolution (ii) approved OHSU’s entry into those documents as well as a Proceeds Trust 
Agreement related to the funding for the Project, and (iii) approved OHSU’s taking such other 
steps as contemplated by those documents and by the above described Resolutions.   

WHEREAS, in order to accommodate current research space needs of the OHSU Center for 
Spatial Systems Biomedicine, OHSU requires biomedical research space in addition to program 
space currently contemplated for the Project. 

WHEREAS, Management anticipates that in the foreseeable future, OHSU will require a 
substantial amount of additional research and education space, which will be constructed at 
such time as OHSU has sufficient capital for such construction. 

WHEREAS, Management has determined that (i) an expansion of the Project by the addition of 
20,000 assignable square feet of research space to the Project (“Expanded Project Space”) will 
address the current needs of the OHSU Center for Spatial Systems Biomedicine, and (ii) a 
second building to be located adjacent to the Project on the Schnitzer Campus (“Second 
Schnitzer Building”) is the optimal location for the anticipated research and education space to 
be constructed in the future, all as more specifically described in the Executive Summary 
attached hereto as Exhibit A (“Executive Summary.”)  

WHEREAS, Management has determined that if OHSU includes, as a part of the construction 
and development effort associated with the Project, the development and construction of (i) a 
platform for the Second Schnitzer Building and (ii) additional parking capacity required for the 
Second Schnitzer Building (which platform and parking are collectively described as the “Second 
Building Platform”), then OHSU can achieve certain economies of scale and avoid significant 
disruption of activities and the costs associated therewith at the time of construction of a 
Second Schnitzer Building, all as further described in the Executive Summary. 

WHEREAS, the inclusion of (i) the Expanded Project Space as a part of the Project and (ii) the 
development and construction of both the Expanded Project Space and the Second Building 



Resolution 2011-04-03 
 

Platform in the development and construction effort for the Project will require that OHSU 
reach a satisfactory agreement with OUS concerning OHSU’s ownership of, and OHSU’s rights 
with regard to development, construction, operation and occupancy of, the Expanded Project 
Space and the Second Building Platform. 

WHEREAS, development and construction of the Expanded Project Space and the Second 
Building Platform involves a total cost of approximately $30 million, which cost will be funded 
as described in the Executive Summary.  

WHEREAS, in the 2010 Resolution, in addition to OHSU’s $40 million cash contribution and its 
agreement to pay a portion of certain bonds to be issued by the State, the Board authorized 
OHSU’s expenditure of $9 million for certain additional uses in connection with the Project. 

WHEREAS, the Board believes that (i) the inclusion of the Expanded Project Space in the Project 
as described in the Executive Summary, (ii) the construction of the Second Building Platform as 
described in the Executive Summary, and (iii) OHSU’s investment of $30 million to fund these 
items (in lieu of the $9 million authorized in the 2010 Resolution), are in the best interests of 
the University. 

WHEREAS, the Board expects that OHSU will incur expenditures (the "Prior Expenditures") on 
the Project prior to the receipt of proceeds of indebtedness incurred by OHSU under its Master 
Trust Indenture in a form determined by the President of OHSU or his designee (collectively, 
the “Authorized Officer”) and in a principal amount such that the proceeds net of costs of 
issuance, capitalized interest and debt service reserve funds do not exceed $30,000,000 (the 
“Debt”), and wishes to memorialize a declaration of official intent to use proceeds of the Debt 
to reimburse the Prior Expenditures in conformity with the requirements of United States 
Treasury Regulations Section 1.150-2. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors as follows: 

1. Subject to paragraph 4 below, (i) the inclusion of the Expanded Project Space in 
the Project and (ii) the development and construction of the Second Building 
Platform, each as described in the Executive Summary are hereby approved. 

2. Subject to paragraph 3 and 4 below, OHSU’s investment of up to $30 million for 
the Expanded Project Space and the Second Building Platform, which $30 million 
will be funded by Debt as described in the Executive Summary, is hereby 
approved. 

3. The $30 million investment authorized pursuant to paragraph 2 above is in lieu 
of the $9 million authorized pursuant to the 2010 Resolution. 

4. Paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Resolution are conditioned upon OHSU’s reaching an 
agreement with OUS that is satisfactory to Management concerning OHSU’s 
ownership of, and OHSU’s rights with regard to development, construction, 
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operation and occupancy of, the Expanded Project Space and the Second 
Building Platform. 

5. OHSU expects to use proceeds of the Debt to reimburse the Prior Expenditures. 

6. The Authorized Officer is authorized on behalf of OHSU to take such actions as 
the Authorized Officer deems necessary or appropriate in his or her sole 
discretion to carry out the purposes and intent of this Resolution. 

This Resolution is adopted this 19th day of April, 2011. 
   Yeas  _____    

Nays  _____ 

  Signed by the Secretary of the Board on April 19, 2011. 

 
      _______________________________ 
      Amy M. Wayson 
      Board Secretary 
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EXHIBIT A 
Executive Summary 

Resolution 2011-04-03 
(OHSU/OUS Collaborative Life Sciences Building) 

            
Presented on April 19, 2010 by: David W. Robinson, Ph.D., Interim Provost &  

     Lawrence Furnstahl, Chief Financial Officer  
Introduction 

At the September Board meeting a Resolution (2010-09-12) was passed allowing OHSU Management to 
move forward with the OHSU/OUS Collaborative Life Science Building (CLSB). At that time plans for this 
building, co-owned by OHSU and the Oregon University System (OUS), contemplated approximately 
400,000 gross square foot building located on OHSU property on the south west corner of the OHSU 
Schnitzer Campus in the South Waterfront. Accompanying the Resolution was an Executive Summary that 
outlined three documents that would define the relationship between the two institutions and govern the 
ownership arrangement and how the building would be built and subsequently operated. In September two of 
these documents, the Ground Lease and the Tenancy in Common Agreement, were presented to the Board in 
draft format. Since that time, the parties finalized these two documents as well as a Proceeds Trust Agreement 
related to the flow of funds for the CLSB. In order to allow the planned early May 2001 issuance by the State 
of $110 million in bonds to fund development and construction of the CLSB, it was essential to have these 
documents signed by OHSU and OUS on or before April 15, 2011. Consequently, on April 6, 2011 the 
OHSU Board approved OHSU’s entry into the CLSB documents.  

Substantially consistent with the program presented to the Board in September, current plans are for the 
CLSB to have approximately 122,355 assignable square feet (asf) of educational space, 29,847 asf of research 
space and 19,812 asf of retail/building support space in addition to 270 parking spaces. From an OHSU 
perspective, this will permit the School of Medicine to expand its class size from 120 to 160, the School of 
Dentistry class size from 75 to 90 and the Physician Assistant program from approximately 40 to around 50 
students. The 1st and 2nd year didactic programs of both the MD and DMD class will be located in the new 
Building and the co-location will permit the type of academic collaboration necessary to implement a strong 
inter-professional learning experience for these students. The first year of didactic education for the Physician 
Assistant program will also occur in the Building and these students will participate in a number of the 
courses alongside MD and DMD students. A state of the art inter-professional simulation center will also be 
included in the Building which will be used extensively by MD, DMD and PA students along with students 
from the School of Nursing and residents and fellows in Graduate Medical Education programs at OHSU. 

As described at the September Board Meeting, the CLSB is being made possible by an anonymous donation 
of $40 million to OHSU, $10 million from Tri-Met and the issuance of $110 million in bonds by the State of 
Oregon. The bonds being issued by the State are comprised of $50 million in Article-XI G bonds, to be 
serviced by the State of Oregon, and $60 million in Article-XI F-bonds for which OHSU and OUS will be 
responsible for payment. Board Resolution 2010-09-12 approved the OHSU portion of project budget which 
totaled $70 million in addition to the value of the land. 
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Subsequent to the September Board meeting, the School of Medicine, in partnership with the OHSU Knight 
Cancer Institute, recruited the pioneering scientist Joe Gray, Ph.D., from the Lawrence Berkeley National 
Laboratory to launch the OHSU Center for Spatial Systems Biomedicine (OCSSB) and Chair the Department 
of Biomedical Engineering. The Center will bring together a number of scientific disciplines to advance our 
understanding of the spatial and temporal interplay of molecules in a biological context. These disciplines 
include researchers at OHSU in the fields of cancer, neuroscience, infectious disease, and cardiology. They 
also include the fields of physics, nanotechnology, and quantitative analysis from investigators at Portland 
State University. The inter-disciplinary and inter-institutional nature of the OCCSB, along with its need for 
highly specialized research space, made locating it in the CLSB a very attractive proposition.  

Management therefore conducted a detailed analysis to determine the feasibility and cost of integrating this 
additional program into Phase I of CLSB and the impact, if any, to the planned future development (CLSB 
Phase II) of the remaining portion of the block on which the CLSB is sited. Phase II of the CLSB is still in 
the planning stages, but could include space to relocate the clinical facilities of the School of Dentistry and 
add built-out and shelled laboratory space to accommodate expected growth in research over the next five to 
seven years. The analysis indicated that the CLSB provided the only viable location to meet the specialized 
needs of the OCCSB in a cost effective manner. Moreover, it was determined that constructing now the 
additional parking (200 spaces) and the infrastructure to support future development CLSB Phase II  would 
significantly reduce the cost of Phase II and the disruption to existing tenants when further development 
occurs in the future. 

Proposed Financing for the expanded CLSB Phase I project (planned to open spring 2014) 

$70m OHSU component of original CLSB I project 
 $20m Specialized Research Space for OCSSB  
 $10m Parking & foundation infrastructure for Phase II 
 $100m OHSU component of revised costs 
  $40m Existing gift funds (approved in 2010-09-12) 
  $30m OHSU share of OUS revenue bonds (approved in 2010-09-12) 
  $30m New OHSU debt to be issued 

In order to secure the lowest cost of capital, and maintain OHSU’s liquidity position, Management expects to 
finance the additional program, parking and infrastructure space by issuing new tax-exempt debt on OHSU’s 
credit, with net proceeds of $30 million, after costs of issuance, capitalized interest and debt service reserves 
funds.  Management is currently studying the most cost-effective way of structuring this financing, and will 
return to the Board for approval of the specific financing proposal at a subsequent meeting. 

Recommendation 

To support the activities of the new OHSU Center for Spatial Systems Biomedicine (OCSSB) and provide for 
additional parking and infrastructure required for future development of the site, OHSU Management 
recommends to the Board proceeding with the expanded version of the CLSB as described above. This will 
increase OHSU’s cost for Phase I of the CLSB from $70 million to $100 million, with the additional amount 
funded by issuing debt with net proceeds of $30 million.  



Legislative Budget Update 



Governor’s Recommended Budget 

  2009-2011  Current Funding 2011-13 
Governor's % Change over % Change over 

  LAB (Post Allotment) Recommendation LAB Current Funding 

          

Education & General $67,429,476 $62,273,577 $57,000,000 15.47% 8.47% 

 School of Medicine  $28,020,000 $25,877,490 $23,686,080     

 School of Nursing  $23,224,817 $21,448,965 $19,632,580     

 School of Dentistry  $11,365,020 $10,496,010 $9,607,166     

 AHEC  $4,085,568 $3,773,171 $3,453,644     

 Rural Health  $734,071 $677,941 $620,530     

          

CDRC $9,336,855 $8,622,926 $4,000,000 57.16% 53.61% 

Poison Center $2,615,275 $2,415,301 $2,400,000 8.23% 0.63% 

          

Total $79,381,606 $73,311,804 $63,400,000 20.13% 13.52% 



Impacts of GRB on OHSU Schools 

• School of Dentistry will increase tuition by 12.5% 

• School of Medicine will increase tuition by 4% 

• School of Medicine will reduce the size of its graduate program by 15%  

• School of Medicine will change the ratio of resident to non-resident students from 70% to 
65% 

• The School of Medicine will convert medical student rural rotations from mandatory to 
elective 

• The School of Nursing will decrease the number of students on EACH of the following 
campuses by 8: Portland, Klamath Falls, LaGrande, and Ashland. The State Board of Nursing 
requires a student to faculty ratio of 8:1 for oversight of clinically located education. This 
proposal would reduce by 1 the number of clinical preceptors associated with each campus 

• The School of Nursing will also begin to offer 5 courses through a new model of statewide 
delivery, improving efficiency, but also, acknowledging that faculty are difficult to recruit in 
rural areas and we project this trend will continue 
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Impacts of GRB on CDRC 

A number of unique interdisciplinary programs and services that will be 
eliminated as a result of the proposed Governor’ Recommended Budget 
 

• Medical and dietary consultation for statewide newborn metabolic screening program 

• Diagnosis and treatment of life-threatening and disabling metabolic disorders 

• Genetic diagnosis and counseling for children with birth defects, and their families 

• Largest statewide interdisciplinary program for medically fragile infants with feeding 
and swallowing disorders and malnutrition 

• All interdisciplinary programs for children and youth with Spina Bifida and other forms 
of congenital spinal cord paralysis 

• Oregon’s only comprehensive multispecialty program for children with cleft 
palate/craniofacial disorders 
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Impacts of GRB on AHEC & Rural Health 

• The Office of Rural Health will eliminate the Program Coordinator for the federally funded 
state loan repayment program. This will result in the discontinuation of efforts to recruit new 
loan repayment recipients into the federally funded state loan repayment program.  We will 
also not apply for federal funding for this program in subsequent years 
 

• The Area Health Education Center (AHEC) will eliminate the manager responsible for the 
Community Health Clerkship and Oregon Rural Scholars Program  
 

• AHEC will reduce funding to each regional center resulting in the elimination of 2 of the 4 
Education Coordinators 
 

• AHEC will reduce funding to the rural family medicine residency program resulting in the 
elimination of the rural family medicine resident rotations 
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Health Care Reform / Medicaid Reductions 

• Medicaid Reductions - Currently targeted for a 19% reduction in the GRB - without any relief 
this is about $14 million annually 

 
 The legislature is just beginning to consider the Governor's plan for transforming Oregon’s 

Medicaid system. 
  
• The goal is to reform the State's Medicaid system in to a system of Coordinated Care 

Organizations that would be accountable for the health of all its members.   The state has an 
ambitious timeline that includes receiving waivers from the federal government in time for 
full implementation by July 2012. 
 

• We are working hard to develop a position that preserves OHSU's role in Oregon's health 
care system, and that can help support the Governor with his efforts. 

  
• Future steps could include extending this new system to public employees and other 

commercial populations. 

 
 

 



Policy Bill Updates 
 

• SB 397 (Clarification of Tort Claims Act)  
– Passed out of Senate Judiciary on 3/31 with unanimous do-pass recommendation 
– Passed the Senate Floor 30-0 

 
• SB 392 (Researcher Safety Bill Extension) 

– Passed in the Senate on 3/17 with 29 ayes (with 1 excused) 
– Awaiting hearings in the House 
– Referred to House General Government Committee, instead of House Judiciary 
 

• HB 2199 (Oregon Opportunity Task Force Sunset) 
– Passed out of the House unanimously 60-0 in February 
– Referred to Senate General Government Committee – likely to have hearing after April 

21st deadline  
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